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Research objectives and method

The Ministry of Housing and Urban Development has commissioned Kantar Public to
undertake ‘pulse’ surveys of renters and landlords to help inform its understanding of the
impacts of recent legislative changes on the residential rental market. This report
provides the results for the third wave (conducted in May 2022), with comparisons made

with the previous two waves where appropriate (conducted in April and October 2021).

- Anationwide online survey of 700 landlords, defined as landlords who currently
receive rental payments for residential property or properties they own.

- Maximum margin of error on the total sample (at the 95% confidence level) is +/-3.7%.
- Fieldwork for the third wave was conducted from 2 to 13 May, 2022.

- Statistically significant changes since Wave 1 (at the 95% confidence level) are
denoted on the charts by triangles.

- Statistically significant changes since October 2021 (at the 95% confidence level) are
denoted on the charts by triangles. Statistical significance has been calculated using a
two column independent proportional t-test.

- Percentages in a graph or table may not add to 100% because the respondent could
choose more than one answer or due to rounding. Percentages below 0.5% are
shown to one decimal point. All others have been rounded to the nearest number.

KANTAR PUBLIC 2022 3



Sample profileof landlords (May 2022 only)

% Residential rental propertiesowned % Region* Reasons for buying rental property*
Investment for my future/retirement _ 73

55 Northland Il 3
Auckland 33 Additional source of current income - 32
2 Waikato [l 10
10 6 3 1 Bay of Plenty [l 8 Ipartner used to live in the house - 19
Gisbome I 1 . .
One Two Three Fourto Sixtoten More Hawke's Bay Bl 2 _ Provide housing for - 15
five than 10 awke's Bay family/friends/employees
Taranaki W 2 Good investment in l 7
Manawatu-Wanganui 1l 4 current property market
% Ethnicity* Wellington [N 14 Rental income is my l 3

main income source
Tasman I 1

New Zealand European || || NN NN 70 Nelson Il 3 | inherited the house I 3

Marlborough W 2

Maori I 5 L
West Coast [ 1 | plan to live in it | 1
Other Pacific | 1 Christchurch I 13 House purchase came with extra | 1
Asian - 1 Other Canterbury Ml 5 properties on same land
Otago NN 8 Investment for my children | 1
other | 6
Southland [l 3
Prefer not to say | 1 Some other reason | 1

Base: All landlords (May 2022 only n=700).
Source: S2, Q1, Q2, Q34. KANTAR PUBLIC 2022 4

Note that some totals do not add to 100% due to rounding. *Multiple responses allow ed so totals do not add to 100%



Landlord property
management




Management of rental properties

Three in five (61%) landlords manage their rental(s) themselves and just over two in five (41%) use a property managementor real estate company.
Another 4% use an individual property manager. Overall, this is largely consistentwith the 2021 waves.

Management of rental property

%
64
61
39 41
April 2021
[ October 2021
May 2022
4 5 4
— SR
Myself/partner/ Property management or Individual property Someone
family member real estate company manager else

Base: All landlords (April 2021 n=701, October 2021 n=700, May 2022 n=700). Asignificant increase from previous wav e
Source: Q3. "Who manages y our rental property/properties?* W Significant decrease from previous wav e KANTAR PUBLIC 2022
Multiple responses allowed so totals do not add to 100%
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Reasons for self-managing property

Landlords most commonly manage their properties themselves to save money (65%) and because they prefer to be hands on (53%
prefer to talk directly to tenants, 53% prefer to be hands on generally).

Reasons landlords manage their property or propertiesthemselves

%
64 65
61
58
53 53 51 46 53 46
45 47 46
42 42
April 2021
B october 2021
May 2022
4 4
3 2 2 2 2 1 2 1 9 1 2 1 1
- - | |
Save cost Prefer to talk Prefer to be | have Confident | Rent to | live near Property Prefer to Another
of property to tenants hands on the time understand friends/ my rental ® managers build tenant reason*
manager directly regulations family ® incompetent/ relationships ®
unreliable ®
Base: Landlords who manage their property or properties themselves (Wav el n=448, October 2021 n=414 , May 2022 n=428). A Significant increase from prev ious wav e
Source: Q5. "Why doyou manage the property yourself, rather than using a property manager?* W Significant decrease from previous wav e KANTAR PUBLIC 2022 7

Note, less than 1% of people said ‘Don’t know' in each wav e which is not shown on the chart above. .Unprompted response (coded post fieldwork)

*Includes: Preferto be hands on with maintenance/being gualified to manage the property . Multiple responses allowed so totals do not add to 100%



Reasons for using property manager

Consistent with 2021, landlords most commonly cite property managers’ expert knowledge about compliance/regulations (64%),

time saving (46%) and preference for a distant relationship with their tenants (40%) as their reasons for using a property

manager.

Reasons landlords use property managers

66

63 64
52
45 BN 46
42 42 40 40
35 32 34 33
28

21 21 19

They know more  Not enough Prefer a They have Can offset They are
about time to do distant good contacts cost against accountable if
compliance/ it myself relationship with trades rental income non-compliant

regulation people etc for tax

far away ¢
finding suitable
tenants ®

%

April 2021
B october 2021
May 2022

3 3
|

Another
reason

1

Base: Landlords who do not manage their property or properties themselves (April 2021 n=297, October 2021 n=331 , May 2022 n306).
Source: Q4. "Why do you use a property management or real estate company/an individual property manager, rather than managingthe property y ourself ?*
*Other reasons include: Travelling frequently, requirement of complex/insurance, better ability to get market rate. Multipleresponses allowed so totals do not add to 100%

A Significant increase from previous wav e
'W Significant decrease from previous wav e
.Unprompted response (coded post fieldwork)

KANTAR PUBLIC 2022 8



MINISTRY OF HOUSING
./ AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

Rental payments




Average rent

About three in five (59%) landlords say they charge $500 or less per week for their rental property (which is consistent with
the previous two waves).

Average weekly rentcharged

%

28 28

[ April 2021
B october 2021
[ May 2022

12
9 9
4
l22

Less than $200 $201 to $300 $301 to $400 $401 to $500 $501 to $600 $601 to $700* $701 to $800 $801 to $900 Over $900

Base: All landlords (April 2021 n=701, October 2021 n=700 , May 2022 n=700).
Source: Q12. Landlords with one property: "What is the weekly rent y ou charge fory our current rental property ?”
Landlords with multiple properties: “What is the av erage weekly rent fory our rental properties?“. Note that some totals do not add to 100% due to rounding.

A Significant increase from previous wav e
'W Significant decrease from previous wav e KANTAR PUBLIC 2022 10



Tenants'paymentsin arrears

A small group (4%) of landlords say their tenants are currently behind in their rental payments. Of these landlords, a majority (84%) say
they have made an arrangement with tenants (the apparent increase from October 2021 is not statistically significant). Overall, about half

(52%) of tenants who are behind in payments are behind by 3 weeks or less.

Are tenants currently behindin rent
payments?

Has an arrangementbeen madewith
tenantsregardingrentarrears?

5 60
Asked
4 84
94 31
95 16
1 9
' Don't
Don't ‘0. A ” 0
know April 2021 now
1 - October 2021 0
May 2022

Base: All landlords (April 2021 n=701, October 2021 n=700 , May 2022 n=700).
Source: Q9. "Are any of your tenants currently behind in their rent pay ments?"

A / Wndicates a significantincrease/decrease since previous wave

Base: Landlords with tenants with rent in arrears (April 2021 n=35, October 2021 n=37 , May
2022 n=25). Source: Q10. "Hav ey ou made an arrangement with y our tenants that means y ou
agree to them being behind in their rent pay ments?"

Number of weeks tenantsare behind in
rent

%

23
B 16
12

Less than 2 weeks

37
40

2 to 3 weeks

I 24

14
B 19
16

4 to 5 weeks

14
* 24

ilm

24

More than 6 weeks

Don’'t know

Base: Landlords with tenants with rent in arrears (April 2021 n=31, October 2021 n=31,
May 2022 n=19). Source: Q11. "Around how many weeks are y our tenants behind in rent?* 11
Note that some totals do not add to 100% due to rounding.



Timing and size of rent increases

More landlords increased their rent recently (26% in the last 6 months), up seven points since October2021;landlords who use a property manager

are more likely to have increased rents (31%). Increaseswere somewhat larger in size (half of landlords who increased rent did so by more than $20,
(vs 44% in October2021). Landlords keep rents stable to encourage good relationships with tenants and discourage tenants from leaving.

Lastrentincrease

Sizeof rentincrease*

April 2021: Askedifincreased rentin last 6 months
October 2021/May 2022: Asked ifincreasedrent inlastyear (April ‘21 notdirectly comparable)

0
23 % 55 56 ¥
Last 6 months [ 10
26 A
S \ 27 4 26
7-8 months ago - S Increased in last 6 months: 15 16
7 31% who use property manager 11
4 23% who manage it themselves . 1 2 2
9-11 months ago - 9 —
6V <$20 $21 - $40 $41 - $60 $61 - $80
10
lyearago [ 13
12 Reason for notincreasingrent=
35
>lyearago [N 31 38
30 2
9 25 o
Haven’tincreased _ 2212
since owning 18 6
8
Can’t recall I 1 Good relationship Don't want Haven't Owned for Renting to
2 with tenants tenants needed to <1 year family
to leave

Base: All landlords (April 2021 n=701, October 2021 n=700 ,
May 2022 n=700). Source: Q13. "When did y ou last
increase the rent (for any of your rental properties)? Note
that some totals do not add to 100% due to rounding.

*Base: April 2021: Landlords who increased rent within the last six months (n=159),
October 2021: Landlords who increased rent (any time period) (n=540)* , May 2022 n=565
Source: Q14. "Still thinking about the last increase, how many dollars did y ou increase the
weekly rent by ?“. Note that some totals do not add to 100% due to rounding.

**Base: Landlords who hav e not increased rent since owning the
property (May 2022: n=124). Source: Q13a “Why hav e y ou not
increased the rent since owning the property ?”. Asked forfirst time in
May 2022. Multiple responses allowed so totals do not add to 100%

%
April 2021
I October 2021
May 2022
3 2 4 4 1 3
L] —
$81 - $100 >$100
%
May 2022
5 5 6
Haven't @ Tenant ® Another
thought still new reason*
about it

A Significant increase from previous wav e
W Significant decrease from previous wav e
[ Unprompted response (coded post fieldwork)

12



Reasons forrentincreases

Almosttwo thirds (64%) of landlords who increased rent did so for existing tenants (up six points since October2021). Landlords are most likely to

say they have increased the rent because they had not done so in over a year (an increase of four points since October2021), to bring the rent
closerto market rent (51%) or their property costs have increased because of the Healthy Homes Standards (32%), tenancy law changes (26%) or

other increased costs (25%).

Whether increased rentfor
existing or new tenants

%

75

Existing tenants _ 58

644

30

B

40

New tenants
(when moved in)

Don't know | 2
1Y

Note: April 2021 and October 2021 results are not directly
comparable with May 2022 due to the different base definitions in
each wave.

Base for Q15b: April/October 2021: Landlords who increased rent in the last 6 months. May
2022 on: Landlords who increased the rent in the last 12 months. April 2021 n=159, October
2021 n=540, May 2022 n=565. Source: Q15b “was the rent increased for existing tenants or
when a new tenant moved in?”. Multiple responses allowed so totals do not add to 100%

Reason forlastrentincrease

69
60 60
57
53
491
44
32
26
No increase Bring closer Increased Increased Increased
forovera  to market costs** costs costs
year rent (Healthy (Tenancy
Homes) law
changes)

25

Increased
costs
(another
reason)

40

24
20

Recoup
maintenance
cost

GPa

Property
tax law
change*

4l
Retum to
‘normal’

after
decrease

Base: April 2021 n=159, October 2021 n=540, May 2022 n=565. Source: Q15a. "Was the last rent increase because...."
*QOther reasons include: Property manager recommending increases etc. Showing responses with more than 1%
*Added in Oct 2021. **Prior to 2022, only the option for ‘increased costs’ was provided. In 2022, increased costs were split out into costs relating
to Healthy Homes, Tenancy Law Changes and other increased costs. Multiple responses allowed so totals do not add to 100%

4

Toimprove
my financial
situation

%

April 2021
- October 2021
May 2022
& : 3 2 2 512
Changed Increased  Increased Another
tenant(s) rates insurance reason*
° cost

A Significant increase from previous wav e
W Significant decrease from previous wav e
[ Unprompted response (coded post fieldwork)
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Landlord intentions for futurerentincreases

More landlords who haven’t recently increased the rent are now considering an increase (up eight points to 30% since October 2021). As in previous
waves, the main reason fordoing so is due to increased property costs (60%), bringing rent closerto market rates (51%) and because the rent has
not beenincreased for over a year (47%). Significantly fewer landlords in May 2022 said they increased the rent to improve their own financial

situation (down 12 points since October2021).

Whether consideringincreasing
the rentin the nextthree months

%
28
Yes - Considering - o Asked
in next 3 months if yes
304
54
No [N c5
58w
18
Don't know . 13
April 2021
12 M october 2021
May 2022

Base: Landlords who have notincreased rent within the last six months (April 2021

n=542, October 2021 n=568 , May 2022 n=517).
Source: Q16. "Are you considering increasing the rent in the next three months?"

Reason for considering rentincreasein nextthree months

61 60

54 55

4 50 50
9 46
42
35
27

Increased Bring closer  No increase Property
property to market for over a tax law

cost rent year change**

Base: Landlords who are considering increasing the rent in the next three months (April 2021

n=150, October 2021 n=125 , May 2022 n=154). Source: Q17. "Why are y ou considering increasing
the rent?” *Other reasons include: Increased insurance, increased inflation, or interest rates costs

Multiple responses allowed so totals do not add to 100% **New code added in October 2021

%
218
33
25
19
v
9 9 10
] K 6 5
[ !
Recoup To improve Return to Another
maintenance  my financial ‘normal’ reason*
cost sSituation after e
decrease

ASignificant increase from previous wav e
'W Significant decrease from previous wav e

' KANTAR PUBLIC 2022 14
[ J Unprompted response (coded post fieldwork)



Landlords’ rent intentions for new tenants

Seven in ten (69%) landlords say they would increase the current rent for new tenants. This is broadly in line with previous
waves.

Rental price for new tenants
%

April 2021 1

October 2021

May 2022 1

Not sure

Lower B Same m Higher

Base: All landlords (April 2021 n=701, October 2021 n=700 , May 2022 n=700). A Signifi ) .
) ) L ignificant increase from previous wav e
Source: Q18. "If you needed to get new tenants in the next month or so, would y ou adv ertise a rent amount that is higher than, lower than, or the TSignificant decreasefrompprev i0US wav e KANTAR PUBLIC 2022

same as your current tenants pay ?"

15
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Buyingrental property

A small proportion (7%) of landlords have recently bought a rental property (in the last six months), which is consistent over
time with 5% in October 2021 and 7% in April 2021.

Whether boughtarental property inthelast six months %

Yes — bought a rental
Yes — bought a rental Yes —bought a rental property in the last six
property in the last six property in the last six months. 7%
months’ 7% months, 5% ,

April 2021 October 2021

No, 93% 0
No, 95% No. 93%

Base: All landlords (April 2021 n=701, October 2021 n=700 , May 2022 n=700). :g:gz:;:izm 'd”gcrfea;;effrmwpgreg\)?;jsvﬁa\’vee KANTAR PUBLIC 2022 17

Source: Q21. "Hav e you bought a rental property in the last six months?"



Selling rental property

Seven percent of landlords said they sold a rental property in the last six months. Concerns with regulations increasing

maintenance costs (36%) and changes such as the Healthy Homes Standards (36%), tenancy laws (33%) and legislation
generally being too complicated (31%) were the most common reasons for selling.

Whether sold arental property
in the last six months

%
2 1 1
! F -} 7% sold a rental in

the last 6 months
(compared to 5% in
April 2021, 4% in
October 2021).

B Yes - Tenants

living in property
93 at time of sale

95 96
B Yes - Tenants not
living in property
at time of sale

No

Apr21 Oct?21 May 22

Base: All landlords (April 2021 n=701, October 2021 n=700 , May 2022 n=700).
Source: Q22 “have you sold a rental property in the last six months”

Reasons for selling the property %

4 M2
38
436 36
343 33 - April 2021
31 31 31
M october 2021
26 May 2022
22
18
13
o 1 11 L
7 7
5
3 3 334 4 4 > mm3

Regulations Changes to Changesto Changesto Mortgage Toimprove Make money Mortgage Regulations Hard

Tenant Property Tenants Moved Another
mean high healthy tenancy government notoffset my financial while house cost hard on to find wantedto  needed may not out of reason*
maintenance  homes laws** legislation by rent situation priceshigh concerns  landlords tenants purchase  upgrading afford rent area
costs standards** now too (other)

complicated**

Base: Landlords who hav e sold a property in the last six months (April 2021 n=38, October 2021 n=29* , May 2022 n=45). Source: Q23
“Why did y ou sell y our property ?” "Other reasons include: tenants want to purchase, property upgrades required. **New code added to

A Significant increase from previous wav e
May 2022 survey. Multiple responses allowed so totals do not add to 100%

W Significant decrease from previous wav e
@ Unprompted response (coded post fieldwork)



End of tenancy

Almostone in five (19%) landlords ended a tenancy in the last 12 months. The most commonreasonfor a tenancy ending (60%) was the tenant
choosing to end it. More landlords who ended a tenancy now say the tenant agreed to end it (up 10 points to 19%).

Whether ended a tenancy
in the last 12 months

%
16
Asked
Yes - 20 if yes
19
82
79
2
Don't |
1
know
1

Base: All landlords (April 2021 n=701, October 2021 n=700 , May 2022
n=700). Source: Q19. "Have you ended a tenancy since 26 June, 2020?"
Multiple responses allowed so totals do not add to 100%

Reason for the tenancy ending

%
69
60
55
April 2021
B October 2021
May 2022
A
19 .
12 13
9 9 . , ; 9 9 12 11‘|F .
5 > 4 4 4 3 5 4
i B B Tl 2 roaa
[ | - | —
Tenant Tenant Planto  Planning  Tenant Tenant Tenantwas Tenancy My family Neededa Another Don't
chose agreed sell/sold repairs/ relocated bought behind on Termination moved in bigger reason * know
toendit toendit property renovations a house rent Order** property
(mutual)

Base: Landlords who have ended a tenancy since 26 June, 2020 (April 2021 n=112, October 2021 n=137 , May 2022 n=135).

Source: Q20. "Why did you end the tenancy ?*
(**Changed in May 2022 from “tenant didn’t look after the property” to “| obtained a tenancy termination order from the Tenancy

Tribunal” Multiple responses allowed so totals do not add to 100%

ASignificant increase from previous wav e
'W Significant decrease from previous wav e

KANTAR PUBLIC 2022
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Landlord intentions for rental property

16% of landlords were considering selling their property 12 months ago. Looking forward, one in five (21%) are considering selling their property in
the next 6 months (consistentwith the previous two waves). Landlords who planned to sell property were more able to follow through in the six
months from October 2021 - May 2022 (7% were fairly certain they would sell in the October survey and 7% had sold in the May survey) than in the

previous six months (7% planned to sell and 4% actually did).

Whether considering selling property 12 months ago

%
Yes, was considering selling 16
12 months ago
No, wasn’t considering selling 84 85 v
12 months ago 81
Don’t know 2 2 3
April 2021 October 2021 May 2022
Base: All landlords (April 2021 n=701, October 2021 n=700 , May 2022 n="700). A i i
Source: Q26. "Were you considering selling y our (rental property /one or more of Significant increase from previous wav e
your rental properties) 12 months ago?" W Significant decrease from previous wav e

Whether considering selling property in next six months

Yes, considering selling 14
(but haven't decided yet) S L7
7
Yes, considering selling 7 7

(and fairly certain | will)

No, not considering 70 72 75

Don’t know 5 4 4
April 2021 October 2021 May 2022

Base: All landlords (April 2021 n=701, October 2021 n=700 , May 2022 n=700)
Source: Q25. "Are you considering selling (y our rental property/one or more of

%

21% of landlords
are considering
selling their
property in the
next six months
(compared to 26%
in April 2021 and
24% in October
2021)

your rental properties) in the next six months?" KANTAR PUBLIC 2022 21



Enhanced motivationsto sell

Landlords who are thinking about selling a property are motivated most by their financial situation, including rent no longer covering their mortgage, desire to
improve their financial situation and regulations leading to higher maintenance costs. Changes to tenancy law, Healthy Homes Standards and legislation
generally have also driven landlords to consider selling. There is evidence that landlords feel the market is changing, with more motivated to sell because of
high mortgage costs (up ten points to 18%) and fewer motivated to sell and take advantage of high house prices (down seventeen points to 9%).

Reasons landlords are considering selling in the nextsix months

51
45
42 42
33
31 30 29
27 27 27 '
23
21 A
18
| i
Mortgage Toimprove Regulations Changesto Government Property tax Changesto Mortgage
not offset my financial mean high Tenancy legislation law changes  Healthy cost
by rent situation maintenance law ** now too Homes concerns
costs complicated** Standards**

26

19

5 5

8
i5 i

Make money  Tenants Hard
while house  may not to find
prices high afford rent tenants
[

%
April 2021
B october 2021
May 2022
12
8 9
4
2 3 2 2 3 3 3 3
] - ||
To buy/ Regulations To buy lam moving  Another Don't
upgrade hard on another out of the reason * know
my own house landlords rental area
[ (other) ® ®

Base: Landlords who are considering selling property in the next six months (April 2021 n=177, October 2021 n=168 , May 2022 n=147). Source: Q27. "Why are y ou now considering selling y our rental

property ?“ *Other reasons include: For health reasons, tenancy issues/hard to find good tenants, current tenants want to buy the property and retiring. Only showing responses with more than 1%.

**Code added in May 2022. Multiple responses allowed so totals do not add to 100%

A Significant increase from previous wav e
'W Significant decrease from previous wav e
[ Unprompted response (coded post fieldwork)

KANTAR PUBLIC 2022 22



Weakened motivationsto sell

Housing market uncertainty has emerged as a key reason for landlords no longer looking to sell (25%, an increase of 19 points
since October 2021), while good opportunities due to fewer rentals on the market remains a motivation for many (23%).

Reasons why landlords areno longer considering selling

%
30 31 April 2021
A B october 2021
25 23 23 May 2022
21 21
12 12
10 9 g9 10 11 11
6 6 8 6 6
l 4 4 4
| : |
House prices Good Changes to Tenants need | did My Want to | sold another Best investment Another Don't
dropping with  opportunities bright-line somewhere to sell circumstances keep good property at this time reason* know
market as fewer rentals test** stay with their d changed tenants (eased finances) L
uncertainty on market financial i i ®
uncertainty
Base: Landlords who were considering selling property 12 months ago, but now are not considering selling in the next six months (April 2021 n=33, October 2021 n=35 , May 2022 n=52). A Significant increase from previous wav e

Source: Q28. "Why are you no longer intending to sell (or are unsure)?* **Code added in May 2022.

'W Significant decrease from previous wav e KANTAR PUBLIC 2022 23
*Other reasons include: Government tax changes, purchaser no longer able to buy etc. Multiple responses allowed so totals do not add to 100%

[ Unprompted response (coded post fieldwork)
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Landlords' financial situations

Landlords are more likely to say their income has been unaffected by Covid-19 than in October 2021 (up eight points to 53%).
Nearly four in ten landlords (39%) report that their income has been affected by COVID.

Impactof COVID-190on landlords'incomes

%

Covid-19 affected my/our current income 24 2 22

of landlords' incomes
were affected by Covid-19
(compared to 43% in April
2021 and 40% in October
2021)*

Covid-19 affected my/our income,
but it's now back to ‘normal’ 19

Covid-19 has not yet affected my/our
income, but | expect it to in the future

59% of landlords' incomes
have not been affected by
Covid-19 (compared to 54% in
April 2021 and 57% in October

Covid-19 has not affected my/our income
and | don’t expect it to in the future

2021)*
ki
Don’t know
April 2021  October 2021 May 2022
Base: All landlords (April 2021 n=701, October 2021 n=700 , May 2022 n=700). As|gmf|cam increase from previous wav e
Source: Q35. "Thinking about y our (and y our partner’'s) income from all sources, which one of these statements comes closest to y our situation?“ W Significant decrease from previous wav e KANTAR PUBLIC 2022 25

*Note, these differences are not statistically significant.



Concern about mortgage payments

Broadly in line with the previous two waves,16% of landlords say they are concerned about their mortgage payments in the
coming months and 62% are unconcerned.

Concern about ability to pay mortgage payments overthe next few months

%
Nett Nett
Unconcerned Concerned
April 8 4 26 62 11
2021
October
10 4 21 1 64 14
2021
May
12 4 21 1 62 16
2022
m Not at all concerned  ® Not very concerned Fairly concerned Very concerned Do not have a home loan  ®Don’t know
Base: All landlords (April 2021 n=701, October 2021 n=700 , May 2022 n=700). A sjgnifi i i
Source: Q36. "How conlcemed (if at all) are y ou about yourabilit§ to pay y our mortgage pay ments ov er the next few months (under y our current Tg:gg:g:g:g: ljngcr?;;:effr?é?npgregvl?,:jswwa;vee KANTAR PUBLIC 2022 26

arrangement with y our bank)?“
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Relationship with tenants

Most (86%) landlords feel they have a positive relationship with their tenants. Only five landlords (0.3%) in the survey

felt their relationship is either poor or very poor which is consistent with the previous waves. A slightly higher
proportion are unsure this wave.

Relationship with tenants

Nett
Good
April 2021 8 2 90
October 9 2 89
2021
A
May 2022 62 24 o | 5 86

m Very good ® Good Neither good nor poor Poor Very poor Don't know

A Significant increase from previous wav e

Base: All landlords (April 2021 n=701, October 2021 n=700 , May 2022 n=700). W Sionificant d i -
ignificant decrease from previous wav e

Source: Q6. "Overall, which of these best describes y our relationship with y our tenants?"

%
Nett
Poor

0.1

0.3

0.3

KANTAR PUBLIC 2022
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Tenancyissues

19% of landlords had concerns or issues with their tenants, with 12% discussing these with their tenants. One in five (20%) of those who have
experiencedissues or concerns have considered accessing mediation services by Tenancy Services and 17% have considered appro aching the
Tenancy Tribunal. Many landlords are aware of both services, but have not considered using them.

Whether discussed any significanttenancy
Issues with tenants

Had issues/concerns u 912
and discussed 12

. 8
Had issues/concerns Mo
and have not discussed 7

78

Have not had issues/concerns I 889L

2
Not sure | 2
1

April 2021

B october 2021
May 2022

Base: All landlords (April 2021 n=701, October 2021 n=700 , May 2022 n=700).
Source: Q29. "In the last three months hav e you discussed any significant tenancy related concerns
or issues with y our tenants?“ Note that some totals do not add to 100% due to rounding.

Whether seriously considered mediation
serviceprovided by Tenancy Services

SRS -
20

No — Aware of
service but didn’t 79
consider 72
63

No — Not aware
of service [k E
Not sure 6 7
April 2021 October 2021 May 202
Base: Landlords with concerns or issues with tenants (April 2021 n=140,

October 2021 n=126, May 2022 n=127). Source: Q30. "Had y ou seriously
considered the mediation service that Tenancy Services provides, to assist

with resolving the issues with y our tenants?*.

Whether seriously considered
approaching the Tenancy Tribunal

R
es 11
12 17

No — Aware of
service but di_dn’t
consider o -
73

No — Not aware
of service n ﬂ
Not sure ; 8
2 April 2021 October 2021 May 2022
Source: Q31. "Had you seriously considered approaching
the Tenancy Tribunal to help resolv e the issue?”. Base: A significant increase from previous wav e

April 2021 n=140, October 2021 n=126, May 2022 n= 127. W Significant decrease from previous wav e
Multiple responses allowed so totals do not add to 100%
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IMPORTANT INFORMATION

Research Association NZ Code of Practice

Kantar Public practitioners are members of the Research Association NZ and are obliged to comply with the Research Association NZ
Code of Practice. A copy of the Code is available from the Executive Secretary or the Complaints Officer of the Society.

Confidentiality
Reports and other records relevant to a Market Research project and provided by the Researcher shall normally be for use soldy by the
Client and the Client's consultants or advisers.

Research Information
Article 25 of the Research Association NZ Code states:
a. The research technique and methods used in a Marketing Research project do not become the property of the Client, whohas no
exclusive right to their use.
b. Marketing research proposals, discussion papers and quotations, unless these have been paid for by the client, remain the
property of the Researcher.
c. They must not be disclosed by the Client to any third party, other than to a consultant w orking for a Client on that project. In
particular, they must not be used by the Client to influence proposals or cost quotations from other researchers.

Publication of a Research Project
Article 31 of the Research Association NZ Code states:
Where a client publishes any of the findings of a research project the client has a responsibility to ensure these are not nleading. The
Researcher must be consulted and agree in advance to the form and content for publication. Where this does not happen the Resarcher
is entitled to:

a. Refuse permission for their name to be quoted in connection with the published findings

b. Publish the appropriate details of the project

c. Correct any misleading aspects of the published presentation of the findings

Hectronic Copies
Electronic copies of reports, presentations, proposals and other documents must not be altered or amended if that document isstill

identified as a Kantar Public document. The authorised original of all electronic copies and hard copies derived from these are to be
retained by Kantar Public .

Kantar Public ™ New Zealand is certified to International Standard ISO 20252 (2012). This project will be/has been completed in
compliance withthis International Standard.

This presentation is subject to the detailed terms and conditions ofKantar Public, a copy of w hich is available on request or online here.
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